
Consolidated financial statements of AzerGold CJSC and its subsidiaries 

 for 2023 

Positive assurance has been expressed by the external auditor – 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit Azerbaijan LLC about the consolidated financial 

statements for 2023 of AzerGold CJSC (hereinafter referred to as the Company) and 

its subsidiaries – AzerBlast LLC and Dashkasan Demir Filiz (Iron Ore) LLC 

(together referred to as the Group). 

There are certain trends in the activities of the Company, representing the mining 

sector of Azerbaijan, which has a great importance in the country’s economy, 

especially in non-oil and gas sector, and socio-economic development of regions. 

The sales revenues of the Group have increased by 9.5 percent. 

In 2023, the total sales revenues of the Group increased by USD 11.709 mln (9.5 

percent) and reached USD 135.355 mln, while in 2022 it was USD 123.646 million.   

The main reason for the increase in revenues was the growing gold production (5 

percent) and average sale price (10 percent). In 2023, 66.4 thousand ounces of gold 

and 119.8 thousand ounces of silver were sold. 

EBITDA of the Group has increased, but its net profit declined. 

The EBITDA has increased by 24.4 percent and became USD 70.514 mln. However, 

currently the application of required technology for processing of more complex 

structured ores and expanded production volume affected the increase of cost price 

and led to a decreased net profit by USD 2.984 mln compared to 2022. Consequently, 

the net profit was USD 27.228 mln. 

 

The following factors affected the increase in cost price: 

✓ Amortization expenses – In 2023, the Company’s amortization expenses 

increased by USD 18.249 mln compared to 2022, and reached USD 35.257 

mln. The main reason for the increase was the commissioning of Carbon-in-

Leach (CIL) Plant in July of 2023 in a trial mode for processing of sulfide ores 

with a more complex geological structure. The construction of the Plant was 



provided at the expense of the Company’s internal resources without 

allocating money from the state budget. 

 

✓ Rock blasting and transportation/tailings and ore costs – In 2023, gold 

production was increased, which meant increased ore processing, blasting and 

transportation costs by USD 3.182 mln and reached USD 20.470 mln.  

 

 

✓ Material/chemical supply costs – In 2023, the increased gold production and 

processing of more complex structured and difficult-to-process sulfide ores, 

resulted in the increase of materials and chemicals supply costs by USD 1.899 

mln in total and reached USD 5.824 mln. 

An increase has been recorded in operating expenses. 

The operating expenses of the Company for 2023 were USD 24.884 mln, and for 

2022, were USD 21.334 mln. The operating expenses increased by USD 3.550 mln, 

i.e. by 17 percent. The main reasons for this increase was salary (5 percent), 

amortization expenses on fixed assets (2 percent), and other increased administrative 

expenses (10 percent).  

There was an increase in total assets. 

The total assets of the Company for 2023 were USD 468.15 mln, and for 2022, were 

USD 357.85 mln. The assets were increased by USD 110.30 mln. The increased 

NWC of the Company in 2023 (USD 102.02 mln) by USD 23.22 mln compared to 

2022 (USD 78.8 mln) is a good indicator.  

 

The total capital has also increased.  

In 2023, the total capital of the Group increased by USD 53.7 mln (or 20.4 percent) 

and reached USD 317.25 mln, while it was USD 263.55 mln in 2022.  

Retained earnings/unpaid loss (USD 27.23 mln), as well as increased authorized 

capital by USD 26.5 mln (AZN 45 mln) at the expense of state funds led to the 

increase of the total capital in 2023. Out of this amount AZN 40 mln was allocated 

for the realization of the activities of Dashkasan Demir Filiz (Iron Ore) LLC – 



subsidiary of the Company, and the other part was for geological exploration through 

the country based on the state order.  

Debt-to-capital ratio has partially increased.  

As noted above, the construction of the CIL Plant, which was put into operation in a 

trial mode in 2023, was financed by the Company’s revenues and bank loans without 

using state budget funds. At the same time, since a part of bank loans was repaid in 

the same year, the debt burden increased by only USD 36 million, and debt-to-capital 

ratio increased by 0.07 in 2023 compared to 2022 (0.22) and became 0.29. 

Considering that in world practice the acceptable indicator is at the level of 1.00 for 

mining companies, the current indicator of the Company can be considered quite 

acceptable.  

 

Key financial indicators (dollars in thousands) 

 

Indicators 2022 2023 Difference  Percent 

 

Total capital 263,550 317,249 53,7 20.4% 
Sales revenue  123,646 135,355 11,709 9.5% 
EBITDA 56,671 70,514 13,843 24.4% 
 

 

 

Net Profit  

AzerGold CJSC 32,620 27,684 (4,936) -15.1% 
AzerBlast LLC (304) (535) (231) -76% 
Dashkasan 

Demir Filiz (Iron 

Ore) LLC 

(2,105) 79 2,183 103.7% 

 Consolidated  30,212 27,228 (2,984) -9.9% 

 

  




















